KOENIG

Montageanleitung / manuel de montage

REGAL 590
08168

www.koenigworld.com

Kundendienst / Service apres-vente / servizio clienti
DKB Household Switzerland AG

Eggbihlstrasse 28, Postfach CH-8052 Zurich

Tel. 043 266 16 00 - Fax 043 266 16 10

Mail: servicecenter@dkbrands.com

20084-E71KO REV C 04/12






Y

/4

g . U
A AN T WY




rr A\
)=v._
ax—o

o D

N
Ni

\
o ]|
& T4\ (R
RGN R
!
) -
R\
\ o
\ \ \“_
Q \ A
) \\ \‘ I

L, &——
a—o







8 ¥ ¢







S




12




13 |2 e Qs




000/ Qg

P looo

0g0 @ 0.0

14




16

17 (2)[hmmmﬂm (2)(@7




26A
27
27A
28
34
35
36
37
38
40
43
44
47
48
49

52
53
54
55
56
57
59
60
65
68
69
70
78
80
88
90
100
101
102
110
111
112

87109-931
87109-911
27206-011
27206-921
27246-901
27006-91
27236-024
§21232
82306-021R
82316-021
22005-281
22006-991
22226-014
22216-014
22909-104E
22001-768
22001-668
22002-268
22001-168
22006-474
$13470-079
29006-075
10342-T18
20809-957
Y-11990
10111-24CH2
10342-E13
10342-251
21036-991
22009-901
27056-901
22209-904
26109-331
26109-311
26306-304
26206-90
26006-34
26006-305
$14020
10571-6
20005-000
21276-314A
21276-334A
21475-138
21336-115
21109-905R
21306-925R
51096-935
21039-911
21039-305
10892-23
23030-635
23030-615
20409-934

DESCRIPTION

PANEL - SIDE LEFT

PANEL - SIDE RIGHT

PANEL - FRONT INNER
PANEL - INNER REAR
GREASE SHIELD

HEAT SHIELD

BURNER SUPPORT BRACKET
PUZZLE CLIP

PANEL - REAR COOKBOX
PANEL - HOOD

GRID - PORCELAIN

GRID - WARMING RACK
COLLECTOR BOX - FRONT LOWER
COLLECTOR BOX - FRONT UPPER
BURNER

CONTROL KNOB

CONTROL KNOB

CONTROL BEZEL

CONTROL BEZEL

CONTROL COVER
HOSE-SIDE BURNER
CONTROL ASSEMBLY
ELECTRODE - SIDE BURNER
TUBE-REAR BURNER ASSY
HEX NUT

HOSE & REGULATOR
ELECTRODE

ELECTRONIC IGNITOR
GREASE RAIL

GREASE PAN

GREASE TRAY

FLAV-R-WAVE ®

SIDE PANEL - CRESENT LEFT
SIDE PANEL - CRESENT RIGHT
LID - OUTER PANEL

LID - INNER PANEL

HANDLE

STRAP - HANDLE
NAMEPLATE

HEAT INDICATOR

MATCH LIGHT - STICK

DOOR

DOOR

HANDLE

BRACKET - DOOR CATCH
SIDE PANEL

PANEL - REAR

BASE

BRACKET — CASTOR SUPPORT
LOWER TANK SUPPORT
CASTOR

SHELF BRACKET

SHELF BRACKET

STRAP - HANDLE

PARTS LIST / LISTE DES PIECES

DESCRIPTION

PANNEAU - COTE GAUCHE
PANNEAU - COTE DROITE
PANNEAU FRONTAL ARRIERE
PANNEAU INTERIEUR ARRIERE
PROTECTION CONTRE LA GRAISSE
PROTECTION CONTRE LA CHALEUR
SUPPORT BRULEUR

CLIP DE FIXATION

PANNEAU - RECIPIENT

PANNEAU DE LA CUVE

GRILLE EN PORCELAINE

GRILLE - MAINTIEN AU CHAUD
RECIPIENT - FRONTAL INFERIEUR
RECIPIENT - FRONTAL SUPERIEUR
BRULEUR

BOUTON DE CONTROLE

BOUTON DE CONTROLE

MONTURE DE CONTROLE
MONTURE DE CONTROLE
PANNEAU DE CONTROLE

TUYAU DU BRULEUR LATERAL
SOUPAPE

ELECTRODE - BRULEUR DE COTE
TUBE DE BRULEUR ARRIERE
ECROU

TUYAU ET REGULATEUR PL
ELECTRODE

ALLUMAGE ELECTRONIQUE

GUIDE DU BAC A GRAISSE
CUVETTE A GRAISSE

PLATEAU A GRAISSE
FLAV-R-WAVE ®

PANNEAU LATERAL - GAUCHE
PANNEAU LATERAL - DROITE
COUVERCLE - PANNEAU EXTERIEUR
COUVERCLE - PANNEAU INTERIEUR
POIGNEE

COURROIE - POIGNEE

PLAQUE D'IDENTIFICATION
INDICATEUR DE CHALEUR
ALLUMETTES

PORTE

PORTE

POIGNEE

PARENTHESE - CROCHET DE PORTE
PANNEAU LATERALE

PANNEAU - ARRIERE

TABLETTE INFERIEURE

SUPPORT DE ROULLETTE
SUPPORT DU RESERVOIR INFERIEUR
ROULETTES

CROCHETS PLATEAU

CROCHETS PLATEAU

COURROIE - POIGNEE

BESCHREIBUNG

ABDECKUNG- LINKE SEITE
ABDECKUNG- RECHTE SEITE
ABDECKUNG - INNEN VORDERSEITE
ABDECKUNG- INNERE RUECKSEITE
FETTSCHUTZ

HITZESCHUTZ
BRENNERHALTERUNGSBLECH
HALTEBUGEL

ABDECKUNG RUECKSEITE GRILLKAMMER
ABDECKUNG GRILLKAMMER
GRILLROST

WARMHALTEROST

VORNE UNTEN

VORNE OBEN

HAUPTBRENNER

DREHSCHALTER

DREHSCHALTER
KONTROLLANZEIGE
KONTROLLANZEIGE

KONSOLE

SCHLAUCH FUER SEITENBRENNER RECHAUD
VERTEILEINHEIT

HAUPTELEKTRODE SEITENRECHAUD
SCHLAUCH OBERER BRENNER
MUTTER

SCHLAUCH/REGLER
HAUPTELEKTRODE

SCHALTER ZUNDER ELEKTRONISCH
FUHRUNG FETTAUFFANGSCHALE
ALU - TROPFSCHALEN
FETTAUFFANGSCHALE

FRW AROMASYSTEM
SEITENABDECKUNG GRILLKAMMER LINKS
SEITENABDECKUNG GRILLKAMMER RECHTS
DECKEL AUSSEN

DECKEL INNEN

DECKELGRIFF

GRIFFBLENDE

NAMENSSCHILD
DECKELTHERMOMETER
STREICHHOLZ-ANZUENDHILFE STIFT
TURE VORDERFRONT

TURE VORDERFRONT

DECKELGRIFF

VORDERE RAHMENSTUETZE
BLECHABDECKUNG SEITLICH
BLECHABDECKUNG HINTEN
BODENSCHALE

LEISTE FUR KLEINE RADER

UNTERE GASFLASCHENHALTERUNG
DOPPELRAD

HALTERUNG SEITL. ARBEITSTISCH
HALTERUNG SEITL. ARBEITSTISCH
GRIFFBLENDE

- o o

-

LAV ) B \C R ¢ B 1

B\ I \C



114
115
116
116A
117
124
125
126
128
130
131
133
134

136
137
138
139
140
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
160
163
164

167
169
171
176
180

23101-614
23100-654
23401-631
23401-611
23009-608
23000-271
23000-254
23909-20
23009-98
27906-354
10693-102
§15271
$15270
§15299
S15263
§15259
S15287
27039-901
S21125
Y-12855
Y-12220
§21235
S21233
Y-11231
10240-20
10240-19
Y-12124
Y-12222
Y-12223
Y-11560
S21124
Y-11793
Y-12835
Y-12646
Y-29304
S§35094
S21084
Y-12127
Y-11987
$21061
S15245
521362
S$35095

DESCRIPTION

SHELF

SHELF

SHELF FRONT

SHELF FRONT
HANDLE

SHELF-SIDE BURNER
COVER-SIDE BURNER
SIDE BURNER

GRID

BURNER ROTISSERIE
REAR BURNER-ORIFICE
HANDLE

BALANCER

WASHER

BUSHING

SPIT ROD

4 PRONG FORKS
ROTISSERIE BRACKET
SCREW #8 X 1/2
BOLT 1/4-20 X 3/8
BUSHING

HINGE PIN

HITCH PIN CLIP

LID BUMPER

DOOR PIN

DOOR PIN

DOOR PIN CAP
MAGNET

SNAP IN MAGNET
SCREW 1/4-20 X 1-1/2
SCREW #8 X 1/2

NUT 1/4-20

SCREW #6-32 X 1/4

SCREW - SHOULDER #8 X 1/2

BOLT #10-24 X 3/8
SCREW #10-24 X 5/8
SCREW #14 X 5/8
DOOR CLIP

BOLT 1/4-20 X 1
WING NUT

MOTOR

SPRING

SCREW #10-24 X 5/8

PARTS LIST / LISTE DES PIECES

DESCRIPTION

PLANCHETTE LATERALE
PLANCHETTE LATERALE
PLANCHETTE FRONTALE
PLANCHETTE FRONTALE
POIGNEE

PLANCHETTE LATERAL DU BRULEUR
COUVERCLE LATERAL DU BRULEUR

BRULEUR DE COTE

GRILLE

BRULEUR DE TOURNEBROCHE
ORIFICE DU BRULEUR ARRIERE
POIGNEE

CONTREPOIS

RONDELLE

coL

BROCHETTE

FOURCHETTE A 4 FOURCHON
SUPPORT

VIS #8 X 1/2

BOULON 1/4-20 X 3/8

DOUILLE

GOUPILLE DE CHARNIERE
ATTACHE DE CHEVILLE
BUTOIR DU COUVERCLE
GOUPILLE DE LA PORTE
GOUPILLE DE LA PORTE
BOULON DE MAITIEN DE PORTE
AIMANT

AIMANT

VIS 1/4-20 X 1-1/3

VIS #8 X 1/2

ECROU 1/4-20

VIS #6-32 X 1/4

VIS #8 X 1/2

BOULON #10-24 X 3/8

VIS #10-24 X 5/8

VIS #14 X 5/8

TROMBONE DE PORTE
BOULON 1/4-20 X 1

ECROU PAPILLON

MOTEUR

RESSORT

VIS #10-24 X 5/8

BESCHREIBUNG

SEITL. ARBEITSTISCH
SEITL. ARBEITSTISCH

FRONTABDECKUNG ARBEITSTISCH
FRONTABDECKUNG ARBEITSTISCH

GRIFF

SEITENBRENNER ABDECKUNG
SEITENBRENNER DECKEL
SEITENBRENNER
GRILLROST

OBERER BRENNER
GASDUESE

GRIFF

GEWICHT
UNTERLAGSSCHEIBE
BUECHSE

BRATSPIESS

VERZINKTE FLEISCHGABEL
MOTORHALTERUNG
SCHRAUBE #8 X 1/2
SCHRAUBE 1/4 -20 X 3/8
ZWISCHENSTUCK
SCHARNIERSTIFT
SPLINT
DECKELSTOPPER
TUERSTIFT

TUERSTIFT
DISTANZHALTERUNG
MAGNET
SCHNAPPMAGNET
SCHRAUBE 1/4-20 X 1-1/4
SCHRAUBE #8 X 1/2
MUTTER 1/4-20
SCHRAUBE #6-32 X 1/4
SCHRAUBE #8 X 1/2
SCHRAUBE #10-24 X 3/8
SCHRAUBE #10-24 X 5/8
SCHRAUBE #14 X 5/8
TUERBOLZENSPLINTEN
SCHRAUBE 1/4-20 x 1
FLUGELMUTTER 10-24
GLEICHSTROMMOTOR
FEDER

SCHRAUBE #10-24 X 5/8

26
66

Lo~ AT \C T S S L \C R o)

» ©

N W

W
o

N oo N~ N









	20084-E71KO Rev B cover
	20084-E71KO Rev B pg02
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View5
	Drawing View6
	Drawing View7
	Drawing View8
	Drawing View9
	Drawing View10


	20084-E71KO Rev B pg03
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View4
	Drawing View5
	Drawing View6
	Drawing View7
	Drawing View8
	Drawing View9


	20084-E71KO Rev B pg04
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View4
	Drawing View5


	20084-E71KO Rev B pg05
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View4


	20084-E71KO Rev B pg06
	Sheet1
	Drawing View3
	Detail View   (1 : 5)
	Drawing View5
	Drawing View6
	Detail View   (1 : 3)
	Detail View   (1 : 2)
	Drawing View12
	Detail View   (1 : 2)


	20084-E71KO Rev B pg07
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View4
	Drawing View5
	Drawing View6
	Drawing View7
	Detail View   (1 : 4)


	20084-E71KO Rev B pg08
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View4
	Drawing View5
	Drawing View6


	20084-E71KO Rev B pg09
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3
	Detail View   (1 : 3)


	20084-E71KO Rev B pg10
	Sheet1
	Drawing View5
	Drawing View6
	Drawing View8
	Drawing View9
	Drawing View12
	Drawing View13
	Drawing View14


	20084-E71KO Rev B pg11
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3
	Detail View A (1 : 6)
	Drawing View5
	Drawing View6
	Drawing View7


	20084-E71KO Rev B pg12
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Detail View   (1 : 6)
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View5
	Drawing View6
	Drawing View9
	Drawing View10


	20084-E71KO Rev B parts list
	Sheet1

	20084-E71KO Rev B explode1
	Sheet1
	Drawing View11
	Drawing View12
	Drawing View13
	Drawing View14
	Drawing View15
	Drawing View16
	Drawing View17


	20084-E71KO Rev B explode2
	Sheet1
	Drawing View4
	Drawing View5
	Drawing View6
	Drawing View7


	20084-E71KO Rev B pg08.PDF
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View4
	Drawing View5
	Drawing View6


	20084-E71KO Rev C pg05.pdf
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View4


	20084-E71KO Rev C pg07.PDF
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View4
	Drawing View5
	Drawing View6
	Drawing View7
	Detail View   (1 : 3)


	20084-E71KO Rev C pg08.PDF
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View4
	Drawing View5
	Drawing View6
	Detail View   (1 : 3)


	20084-E71KO Rev C pg10.PDF
	Sheet1
	Drawing View5
	Drawing View6
	Drawing View8
	Drawing View9
	Detail View   (1 : 4)
	Drawing View13
	Drawing View14
	Drawing View15


	20084-E71KO Rev C pg12.PDF
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Detail View   (1 : 6)
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View5
	Drawing View6
	Drawing View9
	Drawing View10
	Detail View   (1 : 3)




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


